BUILDING B HVAC AND ELECTRICAL UPGRADES and CENTRAL ENERGY PLANT ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER AND JAIL 313 ANTHONY CENTER DRIVE WHITE SULPHUR SPINGS, WV 24986

BID FORM

TO THE OWNER:	West Virginia Division of Corrections and Rehabilitation 1409 Greenbrier Street Charleston, WV 25311		
PROJECT:	Requisition No. ARFQ 0608 DCR2300000034 Building B HVAC Upgrades and Central Energy Plant Anthony Correctional Center and Jail White Sulphur Springs, WV		
also having examined t	the site and being familiar with all	miliar with and understanding the Bidding Documents local conditions affecting the project hereby proposes portation, and to perform all Work in accordance with	s to
I (We) acknowledge the	e following Addenda:		
	ADDE	N D U M	
NOS	<u>).</u>	DATE	
#1	·	1-21-2023	
#2	#2 1-26-2023		
#3	#3 2-07-2023		
I understand that failure BASE BID: General Co		endum(s) is cause for rejection of bids.	
I (We) agree to perform named above all in acc	n all work required to complete all cordance with the Contract Docum	work for the Anthony Correctional Center and Jail pro ents for the sum of:	oject
Four Million One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars			
		4.170.000.00	
9		Dollars (\$_4,150,000.00).	
In the event of a different	ence between the written amount	and the number amount, the written amount shall pre	vail.
CONSTRUCTION SCI	JEDI II E:		
		in agree (7) days of the Owner's Notice to Proceed	The

It is expressly agreed that the Work shall be started within seven (7) days of the Owner's Notice to Proceed. The Bidder, if successful and awarded a Contract, agrees that all Work is to be Substantially Complete within two hundred seventy-two (272) calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed and agrees to achieve Final Completion within thirty (30) consecutive calendar days thereafter. I (We) further agree to pay as

ANTHONY CORR. CENTER BUILDING B AND C.E.P.

DATE: February 8, 2023

liquidated damages the sum of \$1,000.00 for each consecutive calendar day thereafter as herein provided in Article 5 of the Instructions to Bidders.

Any work performed prior to receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed and/or Purchase Order shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Upon receipt of the Owner's written notice of the acceptance of this Bid, the Bidder agrees that he shall execute and deliver the bonds and insurance certificates, and Proof of Workers Compensation as set forth in the Bidding Documents to the Owner, or the Bidder shall forfeit the security deposited with this Bid.

The Bidder agrees that this Bid shall not be withdrawn for a period of sixty (60) consecutive calendar days following the date for receipt of Bids without forfeiture of the five percent (5%) bid security deposited with this Bid.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

DATE: Februa	ry 8, 2023	
WV VENDOR N	O.: <u>VS0000037778</u>	
CONTRACTOR	LICENSE NO.: WV060675	
BY: (SIGNA	TURE, INHINK)	
TITLE: Presid	ent	
FIRM NAME:	SQP Construction Group, Inc.	(CORPORATE SEAL
ADDRESS:	281 Smiley Drive, St. Albans, WV 25177	IF APPLICABLE)

END OF BID FORM

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRES	SENTS, That v	ve, the unde	ersigned, S	QP Constructi	on Group	o, Inc.
of	St. Albans	.,	WV	, as P	rincipal, and Phil	adelphia In	demnity Insurance Company
	Bala Cynwyd,						r the laws of the State of
	with its principal office in t						
	Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal su						
well and	I truly to be made, we jointly and sev	rerally bind ou	rselves, our	heirs, adm	inistrators, exec	utors, succ	cessors and assigns.
	The Condition of the above obliga						
	nent of Administration a certain bid o						to a contract in writing for
Anthor	ny Correctional Center Building I	3 - Renovati	ons and N	ew Centra	al Energy Plant	t	
	NOW THEREFORE,						
	(a) If said bid shall be rejected	d, or		au 190 - 6	92 T 8. 974		
attacha	 (b) If said bid shall be accepted hereto and shall furnish any other 	pted and the	Principal sh	nall enter in	nto a contract in	accordar	nce with the bid or proposal
the sare	ement created by the acceptance of	f said bid, the	n this obliga	tion shall b	e null and void,	otherwise	this obligation shall remain in
full force	e and effect. It is expressly underst	tood and agre	ed that the	liability of t	he Surety for an	y and all	claims hereunder shall, in no
event, e	exceed the penal amount of this oblig	jauon as nerei	II Stateu.				
	The Surety, for the value received,	hereby stipul	ates and ag	rees that th	ne obligations of	said Sure	ty and its bond shall be in no
	paired or affected by any extension	of the time v	vithin which	the Oblige	e may accept s	such bid, a	and said Surety does hereby
waive n	otice of any such extension.						
	WITNESS, the following signatures	and seals of	Principal ar	d Surety, e	executed and sea	aled by a	proper officer of Principal and
Surety,	or by Principal Individually If Principa	al is an individ	ual, this	1st_day	of Februa	ary	<u>, 2023</u> .
Principa	al Seał				SQP Constru		
•					101	Name	of Principal)
	u u				By V	IM	//
							ent, Vice President, or corized Agent)
					P	Duly Auti	Library Agenty
					1147	· den	Title)
						,	riue)
					Philadelphia I	Indemnity	/ Insurance Company
Surety S	Seal				, imagorpina i		of Surety)
					///	1	May
					By: Inh	uhl	11 hills
					Kimberly L. Miles, Lice	ensed WV Resi	ident Agent Attorney-in-Fact
							3

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint <u>Douglas P. Taylor, Andrew K. Teeter, Kimberly L. Miles, and Tammy S. Selbe of USI Insurance Services, LLC</u> its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$50,000,000.00.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14th of November, 2016.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the Company: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 27^{1H} DAY OF OCTOBER, 2017.



(Seal)

Roundoff

Robert D. O'Leary Jr., President & CEO Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 27th day of October, 2017, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly swom said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSY VANIA

MOTARIAL SEAL

Macque Ningon Notory Public

Lover Meries Fee. Managemen Cepthy
My Commission Sealers Seel 29, 2021

Resily Tripytomas Seathfold Products

Resily Tripytomas Seathfold Products

of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY.

Notary Public:

Moreyan mappe

(Notary Seal)

residing at:

My commission expires:

Bala Cynwyd, PA
September 25, 2021

I, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and the Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on the 27th day of October, 2017 are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that Robert D. O'Leary Jr., who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this 1st day of February, 2023

1927

Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §15A-3-14, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (*W. Va. Code* §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

Vendor's Name: SQP Construction Group, Inc.			
Authorized Signature:	, Duclent	_Date: February 8, 2023	É
State of West Virginia			
County of Putnam, to-wit:			
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 8	_day of _ February	, 20 <mark>23</mark> .	
My Commission expires May 24	, 20 <u>26</u> .	100	
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC _	47	_

OFFICIAL SEAL
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Scott Cunningham
SOP Construction Group Inc.
281 Smlley Drive
St. Albans WV 25177
My Commission Expires May 24, 2026

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 03/09/2019)

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

(Printed Name and Title) Donald O. Gatewood, President	
(Address) 281 Smiley Drive, St. Albans, WV 25177	
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number) <u>304-440-9200</u>	
(email address) dgatewood@sqpgc.com	

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation/Contract in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation/Contract for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that this bid or offer was made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any entity submitting a bid or offer for the same material, supplies, equipment or services; that this bid or offer is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that this Contract is accepted or entered into without any prior understanding, agreement, or connection to any other entity that could be considered a violation of law; that I am authorized by the Vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on Vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

By signing below, I further certify that I understand this Contract is subject to the provisions of West Virginia Code § 5A-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract clauses that violate State law; and that pursuant to W. Va. Code 5A-3-63, the entity entering into this contract is prohibited from engaging in a boycott against Israel.

SQP Construction Group, Inc.	
(Company) (Signature of Authorized Representative)	
Donald O. Gatewood, President February 8, 2023	
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) (Date) 304-440-9200	一 超
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)	
dgatewood@sqpgc.com	

(Email Address)



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

I, <u>D</u>	onald O. Gatewood after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:		
1. 2.	I am an employee of SQP Construction Group, Inc.; and, (Company Name) I do hereby attest that SQP Construction Group, Inc. (Company Name)		
	maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.		
The a	bove statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.		
	Printed Name: Donald O. Gatewood		
	Signature: 11741		
	Title: President		
	Company Name: SQP Construction Group, Inc.		
	Date: February 8, 2023		
STAT	E OF WEST VIRGINIA,		
COUN	ITY OF Putnam, TO-WIT:		
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 8 day of February , 2023			
By Commission expires May 24, 2026			
(Seal	OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Scott Cunningham SOP Construction Group Inc. 281 Smiley Drive St. Albans WV 25177 My Commission Expires May 24, 2026		

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: ARFQ 0608 DCR 230000034

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum received) [] Addendum No. 1 [] Addendum No. 6 [] Addendum No. 7

[] Addendum No. 3 [] Addendum No. 8 [] Addendum No. 9

[] Addendum No. 5 [] Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

SQP Construction Group, Inc.	
Company	
Authorized Signature	Donald O. Gatewood, President
February 8, 2023	
Date	

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

CONTRACTOR LICENSE



NUMBER:

BOARD

HEST VIRGINIA

TOR LICENSING

WV060675

CLASSIFICATION:

GENERAL BUILDING

SQP CONSTRUCTION GROUP INC DBA SQP CONSTRUCTION GROUP INC 281 SMILEY DRIVE SAINT ALBANS, WV 25177

DATE ISSUED

EXPIRATION DATE

APRIL 05, 2022

APRIL 05, 2023

Authorized Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board



A copy of this license must be readily available for inspection by the Board on every job site where contracting work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions, and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license is non-transferable. This license is being issued under the provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 30, Article 42.